
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25  
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25  
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25 on 
the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at minute C106/Feb/24  

 

6.   To approve the minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 April 2024: (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

7.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23/24 –  
Report of the Assistant Director Transport & Capital Projects (Pages 7 - 40) 

 
8.   Revenue Budget Outturn 2023/24 – Report of the Assistant Director Resources (Pages 41 

- 70) 
 

9.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 71 - 84) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

10.00 am 

Thursday, 27 June 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
11.   Questions  

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Wednesday, 19 June 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Baker, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
mail: Olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 11 April 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, 
McGill and Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ray 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Porter  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Andrew Perkin (Business Growth and Investment 

Manager), Christopher Mains (Towns Fund Programme Manager), Lynne Davies (Strategy and 
Policy Manager), Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) and Olivia Hugill 

(Democratic Officer) 
 

 
ER90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
ER91 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 1 February 2024. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of 1 February 2024 of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

ER92 DARLINGTON TOWNS FUND 
 

 The Town’s Fund Programme Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
an update on the progress and current position of the Town’s Fund Programme within 
Darlington.  
 

The report detailed the submission of the Town Investment Plan to Government in July 2020 
which secured a £22.3M Town Deal allocation in October 2020 with another £1M Forward 
Funding has provided a total £23.3M capital and revenue Towns Fund for Darlington. Victoria 
Road, Northgate Gateways, and the Town Centre were the three key areas of focus. 

 
The report included that to date the Council had received £18,851,251 Capital Funding from 

the Government towards projects to revitalise and improve the town, along with £438,965 
revenue to fund programme development. The remainder of the fund will be provided within 
2024/25.  
 
Members were informed of the fundings notable successes to date; T-Levels facility, 
Skinnergate and The Yards, Hopetown visitor attraction in Northgate, The acquisition of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

properties and land to enable further intervention projects including the Northern Echo 

Building, 156 Northgate, the land at Garden Street and a property forming part of the historic 
Edward Pease House in Northgate.  

 
The report stated that The Towns Board will continue to review and manage the Towns Fund 

projects. As part of the budget statement in March 2024 it was announced that Darlington 
would be included in the second tranche of places to benefit from funding, from the Long-
Term Plan for  Towns. The fund was aimed at developing interventions which are initiated 
through grass roots involvement and focussed on projects driven by the community.  
 
The report covered the £20m allocation is to be spent over a 10-year period, 25% revenue 
and 75% capital. The three main themes are High Street and Town Centre, Local 

Connectivity, Safety and Security.  
 

Members discussed the funding around the properties in Northgate including Northgate 
House and Edward Pease House. Members scrutinised the timescale on purchasing the 

Northgate Property and what position the Council is in for an offer to be accepted. Members 
wanted to understand the difference between the evaluation price of the building and the 

asking price from the current owners. 
 

Members expressed their concerns for the Northgate area, with regard to the new 
Hopetown attraction and wanted to understand the Towns Boards input on this.   

 
Members asked about the long-term plan for the Towns Fund, how much is left to spend 

over this financial year and the deadline for this.  
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the update of information provided in relation to the Towns 
Fund.  

 
ER93 COUNCIL PLAN 

 
 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to introduce
[...]
bers wanted to understand if the draft plan is 
included in the current budget.  

 
Members expressed the appreciation around the core values of the draft Council Plan, they 

also expressed the concerns around the wording and format of the plan.  
 

Members wanted to understand the impact of the draft Council Plan would have on Climate 
Change, and how the draft plan would tackle this issue.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and shared with networks to encourage people to 

complete the survey.  
 

ER94 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to the work programme for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

It was reported that the work programme for the next Municipal Year would be considered 
at the next ordinary meeting of this Scrutiny Committee scheduled for 27 June 2024.  
 
Members discussed the procurement process and which scrutiny committee that it would 

come under, it was also agreed that the office demand study item be brought to the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 June 2024 

 
 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING – OUTTURN 

2023/24 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring – Outturn 

2023/24.  
Summary 

 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring 

– Outturn 2023/24 report. which is due to be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 16th 
July 2024. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider the Project Position Statement and Capital 

Programme Monitoring – Outturn 2023/24. 
 

  
Dave Winstanley 

Group Director of Services 
 
Background Papers 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder. 

Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 
which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report 

Diversity There are no specific implications for diversity 
Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

Groups Affected The proposals do not affect any particular groups 
within the community 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision The report does not represent a key decision 

Urgent Decision For the purpose of the ‘call-in’ procedure this does 
not represent an urgent matter. 

Council Plan The Capital Programme referred to in the report 
supports delivery of the Council Plan through 

appropriate deployment of the Council’s resources 
Efficiency The recommendations support the effective and 

efficient use of resources. 
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

 
 

 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
16 JULY 2024 

 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

OUTTURN 2023/24 
 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

Dave Winstanley, Group Director of Services 
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides: 

 

(a) Information on delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme, the financial outturn 
position as at 31 March 2024 and the proposed financing of the 2023/24 capital 

expenditure. 
 

(b) An update on the status of all construction projects currently being undertaken by 
the Council. 

 

2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme.    

 
Summary 

 
3. Significant enhancements have been made to the Council’s assets in three major 

programme areas of schools, housing and transport, mostly using external funding, as well 
as several other largescale schemes in the Borough.  These investments are delivering a 

wide range of improvements to the Council's assets and more critically, to Council services.  
Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning environments in schools, better traffic 

flows and opportunities for sustainable travel have been achieved and are detailed within 
the report. 

 

4. Capital expenditure in 2023/24 totalled £60.084m.  Since the last revision of the Capital 
Medium Term Financial plan further refinements to estimates have occurred as part of the 

ongoing management of the programme and these are included in the recommendations 
below, all revisions can be contained within existing programmes. 

 

Page 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

5. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current project 
position statement (PPS) shows there are 27 live projects currently being managed by the 
Council with an overall project outturn value of £158.405m.  The majority of projects are 
running to time, cost and quality expectations with no foreseeable issues . 

 
6. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 

Framework Partner or by consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process. 
 
Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
(a) Note the delivery and financial outturn of the 2023/24 Capital Programme. 

 
(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 

 
(c) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 30. 

 
Reasons 

 
8. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) The recommendations are supported to enable Members to note the progress of 

the 2023/24 Capital Pr
[...]

details of actions being taken, where required and any current issues .  

 
10. The Capital outturn for 2023/24 totalled £60.084m compared to £62.566m in 2022/23.  

Appendix 2 analyses the 2023/24 capital spend by department, the proposed financing of 
the overall approved programme and corporate resources to be carried forward into 

2024/25.  The total of resources already approved to finance the outstanding capital 
programme including part finished projects is £180.949m (including £4.045m referenced in 

the report) therefore £120.865m will be carried forward into 2024/25 to fund completion. 
The spend summary shows the amount available to be utilised in future years to help 

finance the capital programme. 
 
11. Appendix 3 summarises the total approved departmental capital budgets of £336.008m, 

along with spend to date of £215.143m and the projected outturn position which is lower 
than budget at £314.955m. 

 

Page 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

12. The proposed financing of the 2023/24 expenditure is: 
 

  2023/24 

Capital Expenditure £M 

Financing of Capital Expenditure 60.084 

Corporate resources   
Corporate Unsupported Capital Expenditure (Borrowing) 10.436 

Capital Receipts 2.491 

    

Externally funded   

Capital Grants 36.996 
Capital Contributions 0.261 

    
Departmental and Other Resources   

HRA - Capital Receipts 0.000 
HRA - Revenue Contribution 8.003 

Departmental - Borrowing for Leasable Assets 0.169 
Departmental - Unsupported Borrowing 0.560 

Departmental – Revenue Contribution 1.168 

   

Total Capital Financing 60.084 
 

Project Position Statement 
 

13. Project management procedures require the production by project managers of a Project 
Position Statement (PPS) for all projects over £75,000.  This report brings together the 
pertinent data from the current PPS with financial information from the Financial 
Management System (FMS) and approvals by Cabinet. 

 
14. The Project Position Statement 
[...]
.  This 
process could continue until 

2027. 

Crown Street Library 
Refurbishment 

Delays and additional costs 
have been encountered from 

the withdrawal of the originally 
appointed roofing contractor. 

The scheme is now complete, 
and the outturn report is 
included at Appendix 6. 

Sherborne Close Phase 2 

Following the introduction of 
nutrient Mitigation 

requirements in line with 
changes in national Planning 

Legislation, the project needed 
to be paused.  This delay 

resulted in the construction 
design also becoming subject to 

revised Building Regulations 
(post June 23).These factors 

plus considerable inflation over 
the period 2022 to late 2023 
resulted in the project costs 

increasing significantly. 

The project team are currently 
undertaking a tender exercise 
with the construction tender 
cost due to be confirmed in 

Spring 2024. 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Project Reason for Variance Action 

Railway Heritage Quarter See paragraphs 21-23. See paragraphs 21-23. 

 
21. The Hopetown (Railway Heritage Quarter) project budget in the PPS shows a revised 

budget of £37,088,350. This adjustment is to reflect additional funding secured from a 
variety of sources. The majority of the increase being from additional grant from National 

Lottery Heritage Fund and sponsor funding to provide additionality to the project, with 
some funding added from carried forward monies.  Approval is sought in paragraph 30 to 

revise the budget and release the funding.  
 

22. The project is coming towards the end of the construction phase. There are a number of 
matters where there remains a financial risk and an amount has been included in the 

forecast should they materialise. There also remains a significant amount of money in the 
forecast that is in dispute, and this will need resolving post project, but from a prudent 

financial management perspective the financial risk has been included in the forecast at 
this sta
[...]
 deliver the works. 

 
Contract Management 
 
20. The main contract was delivered in the spirit of the JCT Standard Form of Contract 2011. 
 
Health & Safety 
 

21. For the construction phase, the Principal Designer role for the scheme was delivered by 
Andrew Bumfrey of SPACE Architecture. No reportable accidents were recorded during the 

construction phase.  
 

Risk Log 
 

22. The risk log for the scheme was regularly reviewed and risks which could be transferred 
onto the Principal Contractor were included within the main construction contract. The 

risk log was fully closed down prior to the end of the project. 
 
Communications 
 
23. The communications strategy for the project was managed by Community Services. A wide 

range of consultation and profile-raising activities were maintained throughout the project 
and a week of launch events were held in October 2023, which were well attended and led 
to greater use of the building. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 June 2024 

 
 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING OUTTURN 2023/24 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the revenue outturn 2023/24.  
 

Summary 
 

2. Attached at Annex 1 is the revenue outturn 2023/24 report which is due to be considered 
by Cabinet at its meeting on 16th July 2024. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider and discuss the revenue outturn 2023/24 

report.  
 

  
Brett Nielsen 

Assistant Director Resources 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 
 

Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 
which this report needs to address. 

 
Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change  

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 

report. 
 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 
 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
 

Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 
 

Key Decision 1. The report does not require a key decision. 

2.  
Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 

 
Council Plan The subject matter of the report, the Councils 

financial standing and financial management, is 

critical to delivery of the Council Plan, but this  

report does not contain new proposals. 
Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 

efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 
Impact on Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 

or Care Leavers  

Page 42



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
16 JULY 2024 

 
REVENUE OUTTURN 2023/24 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Mandy Porter, Resources Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the 2023/24 revenue outturn position (subject to Audit), to allow Members to 

consider the results in light of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and also 
to consider the Housing Revenue Account outturn. 
 

Summary 
 
2. This is the final revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2023/24.  The year-end 

projection shows an overall improvement in the 2023/24 financial position of £0.545m. 
This is a £1.283m improvement on the 2024/25 MTFP projected opening balance. 
 

3. Details of variances from the original budget along with changes since the quarter 3 
projected position are contained within the main report. 

 
4. There 
[...]
 Children 

or Care Leavers. 

Page 44



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. This is the final revenue budget management report to Cabinet for 2023/24 and provides 

the 2023/24 revenue outturn position as part of the Council’s continuous financial 
management process. 

 
8. Overall, the projected General Fund reserves position at the 31 March 2024 is £17.667m, 

which is an improvement of £0.545m on the planned balances in the 2023-27 MTFP.  This 
improvement relates to £0.485m underspend in the Council’s 2022/23 financial results, 
£1.059m projected Group overspends in the 2023/24 financial year and a £1.119m 
improvement in corporate resources. 

 
Departmental Resources 

 
9. Departmental resource projections are summarised in Appendix 2 and detailed in 

Appendices 2(a) to 2(e).   
 

10. The People Group outturn position is an overspend of £2.458m, after carry forward 
requests of £0.186m.  This is an improvement of £1.294m on the position reported at Q3. 

The main changes to the previously reported position are detailed below: 
 
(a) Children’s Services are projecting an overspend of £4.394m, an improvement of 

£0.263m on Q3. The main changes since Q3 include the following: 
 

(i) Adoption and Placements have overspent by £4.419m, a decrease of 
£0.188m from the Q3 report.  This is mainly due to a reduction of six 
residential placements with part-year savings of £0.092m, lower charges for 

one complex case of £0.115m, offset by increases in Special Guardianship 

Orders.  
 

(ii) Assessment and Care Planning and First Response Services have overspent by 
£0.082m which is an increase from the Q3 report of £0.106m.  This is due to 

the use of agency workers to cover vacant posts and to meet increased 
demand in assessments. 

 
(iii) Disabled Children has underspent by £0.076m, an improvement from the last 

report of £0.124m. This is due to a reduct
[...]
additional one off grant income 
and contributions for care.  

 
(ii) The bad debt provision has increased by £0.100m for non payment of client 

charges. Additional resources are being employed to chase the payment of 

debt.  
 

11. The Services Group is projecting an underspend of £1.986m after carry forward requests 

of £0.344m, an improvement of £0.848m on the reported position at Q3. The headline 

areas are detailed below: 
 
(a) Capital Projects, Transport and Highways Planning the overall underspend is 

£0.898m after carry forward requests of £0.154m, this is an improvement of £0.272m 

from Q3. The main elements of this movement are broken down into: 
 

(i) Concessionary Fares and Sustainable Transport, following the yearend 
reconciliation of the concessionary fare scheme by TVCA, the service was 

refunded £0.103m.  
 

(ii) Building Design Services and Capital Projects, the income from fees 
performed better than originally projected due to a strong programme of 

works at £0.162m. 
 

(b) Community Services is overspent by £0.414m after carry forward requests of 
£0.103m, an increase of £0.070m from Q3. 

 

Page 46



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(i) Cemeteries and Crematorium, the overall the position has worsened by 
£0.127m. Income has fallen further below target because of increased choice 
of facilities in the area and services nationally. 

 
(ii) Leisure Services has improved by £0.164m due to a strong performance over 

the final quarter following the re-opening of the main pool and the positive 
impact this has had on various income streams. Leisure memberships have 
experienced significant growth as well as the increase in secondary spend 
within the catering service.  

 
(iii) The Waste Disposal overspend increased by a further £0.059m as tonnages 

associated with the Household Waste Recycling Centre (tip), fly-tipping, 
street cleaning and bulky lane collections remained
[...]
he cloud based solution. The current 

Agresso system will cease to be supported therefore the Council will need to move to 
the new host. This one off cost is Darlington’s share of the total cost across both 

council’s hosted by Xentrall. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
 

20. HRA projections are shown in Appendix 3 with an overall projected balanced budget.  
There has been an improvement in the working balance of £4.953m from the Q3 
projection which is primarily due to a reduction in the Revenue Contribution to Capital 
Outlay of £4.606m due to slippage of capital schemes into the new financial year.  
 

21. Additional movement in the working balance are detailed as follows, 
 

(a) There has been an improvement in Sundry rents of £0.099m due to an adjustment in 
the recovery of VAT.  

 
(b) Management costs have increased by £0.182m due to increased external audit fees 

and increased support service recharges.  

 
(c) There has been an increase in repairs and maintenance costs of £0.207m, due to 

inflationary price increases and additional works being carried out. 
 

(d) Capital financing costs have decreased by £0.506m which is lower financing costs 

required due to slippage on new build housing schemes. 
 

Conclusion 
 

22. The Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2023/24 are £17.667m, an 
improvement of £0.545m on the initial 2023-27 MTFP position.  This improvement in 

reserves includes a brought forward amount of £0.485m from 2022/23, £1.059m of 
departmental overspends and a net underspend of £1.119m in corporate resources. 

 
23. The £17.667m of projected reserves, is an improvement of £1.283m on the initial 

estimated 2024/25 -2027/28 MTFP opening balance of £16.384m.  
 

Page 51



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
24. No external consultation has been carried out in preparing this report. 

Page 52



Appendix  1This document was classified as
[...]

 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

(b)  Have you already provided the information to the Member or will you shortly be doing so? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 
2. If the request is included in the Scrutiny Committee work programme what are the likely workload implications for you/your 

staff? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

3. Can the request be included in an ongoing Scrutiny Committee item of work and picked up as part of that? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

4. Is there another Council process for enquiry or examination about the matter currently underway? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

5. Has the individual or entity some other right of appeal? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

6. Is there any substantial reason (other than the above) why you feel it should not be included on the work programme ? 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Criteria 
 

1. Information already 

provided/or will  be 
provided to Member 
 

2. Extent of workload involved 

in meeting request 
 

3. Request l inked to an 

ongoing Scrutiny 
Committee item of work 
and can be picked up as 
part of that work 

 
4. Subject to another Council 

process for enquiry or 
examination (such as 

Planning Committee or 
Licensing Committee) 
 

5. About an individual or 
entity that has a right of 
appeal 
 

6. Some other substantial 
reason 

Signed ……………………………………… Position …………………………………………………………….. Date ……………………… 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 To approve the minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 April 2024:
	7 Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23/24
	240716 O + S Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23-24
	240716 O + S Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23-24 Appendix 1
	240716 O + S Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23-24 Appendix 2
	240716 O + S Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23-24 Appendix 3
	240716 O + S Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23-24 Appendix 4
	240716 O + S Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23-24 Appendix 5
	240716 O + S Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring Outturn 23-24 Appendix 6

	8 Revenue Budget Outturn 2023/24
	240716 RBM Outturn 2023-24
	240716 RBM Outturn Appendices
	240716 O RBM Outturn Appendices 2
	240716 O RBM Outturn Appendices 2a
	240716 O RBM Outturn Appendices 2b
	240716 O RBM Outturn Appendices 2c
	240716 O RBM Outturn Appendices 2d
	240716 O RBM Outturn Appendices 2e
	240716 O RBM Outturn Appendices 2f
	240716 O RBM Outturn Appendices hra

	9 Work Programme
	Item No.  - Work Programme - Appendix 1 24.25  - Copy
	Item No. 08 - Foward Plan - Appendix 2
	Item No. 08 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 27 June 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Allen, Baker, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, McGill, Ray and 
Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors  ,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Marshall 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors   
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and 

Capital Projects), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects), Anthony Sandys (Assistant Director - 
Housing and Revenues) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 

 
 

ER95 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Baker be appointed as Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2024/25.  

 
ER96 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Dillon be appointed as Vice-Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for 

the Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 

ER97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER98 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2024/25 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE 
C106/FEB/24 
 

 RESOLVED – It was agreed that for the Municipal Year 2024/25, meetings of this Scrutiny 

Committee be held at 10.00 a.m. on the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet 
at Minute C106/Feb/24.  
 

ER99 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 APRIL 2024: 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 April 

2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

ER100 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING OUTTURN 
23/24 
 

 The Assistant Director Transport and Capital Projects and the Assistant Director Resources 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members on the current position in 

relation to the delivery of the Council’s Capital Programme, the financial outturn positions as 
31 March 2024 and the proposed financing of the 2023/24 capital expenditure, together with 

an update on the current tatus of all construction projects being undertaken by the Council.  
 

It was reported that there had been significant enhancements made to the Councils assets in 
three major programme areas of schools, housing and transport which used mainly external 
funding as well as several other largescale schemes in the Borough. The investments 
delivered a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets and most importantly to 
Council services. This included refurbishments of Council homes, improved learning 
environments in schools, better traffic flows and opportunities for sustainable travel.  
 

The report detailed the total capital expenditure for 2023/24 was £60.084m. The report also 
included that the Council currently had 27 live projects with an overall project outturn value 

of £158.405m. Most projects have been running to time, cost and quality expectations with 
no foreseeable issues.  

 
Discussion ensued around the Skinnergate project and the delay in demolition, members 

wanted clarification whether the demolition had started yet. Conversation merged into 
Darlington Station Demolitions, whether the compensation amount has been agreed yet and 

if this will affect the programme itself. The report stated that the Railway Heritage Quarter 
had a significant amount of money still in dispute, Members wanted to understand if this 

would be resolved at the end of the contract.  
 

Members wanted officers to expand on the risks and disputes as detailed in the report for 
the Railway Heritage Quarter, whether the risks were unusual for this type of construction 

project.  
 

Members questioned why cost inflation is not reflected in Appendix 6 for the Library, officers 
confirmed it is factored in and will be reflected next time. Members also questioned if the 
replacement of electric/old gas Boilers scheme is part of the heat scheme that is used 
amongst other Councils.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be approved.  
 
 

ER101 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2023/24 

 
 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated), which was being 

considered by Cabinet at its meeting scheduled for 16th July 2024, requesting Members to 
consider the 2023/24 revenue outturn.  

 
It was reported that the Councils General Fund reserves position at the 31 March 2024 is 

£17.667m, which is an improvement of £0.545m on the planned balances in the 2023-27 
MTFP. This improvement related to the £0.484m underspend in the Councils 2022/23 
financial results, £1059m projected Group overspends in the 2023/24 financial year and a 
£1.119m improvement in corporate resources. The report included a number of carry 
forward requests which will assist in the projected slippage and pressure of the coming year.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Discussion ensued around the improvements going forward and how this affects the financial 

situation. Members scrutinised the overspend on agency staff and how we will be able to 
cease this.  

 
The report stated that the Concessionary Fares and Sustainable Transport, concessionary 

fare scheme by TVCA was refunded £0.103m, Members wanted clarification around what the 
refund will be used on. Members scrutinised the decrease on income from the crematorium 
and wanted to understand what has been put into effect to increase the income.   
 
Discussion continued around the Council being subject to Artificial Intelligence, Members 
wanted to understand what this meant and how it will be used. Members wanted 
clarification around the Under Collection of Rent and Bad Debt Provision, is this is normal 

and how this can be resolved.  
 

RESOLVED – That the item be approved.  
 

ER102 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requestion that consideration be given to the work programme for this Scrutiny Committee 

for the Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 

Members proposed the following items be added to the Work Programme, Market Asset 
Management, Office Demand Study, Agile Working, Cost of Living Support, Artificial 

Intelligence and The Use of This, Section 106 Funding, Railway Heritage Quarter, Hopetown, 
Usage of the Council Building, and Procurement.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted.  

 


